No. 706 APPROVED: DECEMBER 20, 2002

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relatlve
to the North Burial Ground EE

LAt ]

AN
e QT

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City &f Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following ngﬁmeaﬁfpersons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the followmg speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Basil%_q_ Duran $120.00 Same
Angelina R. Givens $120.00 "
Hagop S. Anmahian $120.00 "
Maxine C. Clauson $120.00 "
Robin J.
George P. Simeon & wife $280.00 "
BErmest L. Mc Clark $120.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Nancy L. Derrig, Superintendent of Parks Lhofrian.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the prouvisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Basilia Duran $120.00 ) Same Same
Angelina R. Givens $120.00 " "
Hagop S. Anmahian $120.00 " "
MaxineC. Clauson - $120.00 " "
............... L
. . George P. Simeon & wife $280.00 " "
Ernest L. Mc Clark $120.00 " "
In City Council; - Approved,

pEC 19 ’2052'

Read and Passed.’

Lildudl
/M/// e

Cletk

19 19







No. 707 APPROVED: DECEMBER 20, 2002

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground |

0T
IR |

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

33w d YT Wl
i &3R8 TeAR

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the followmg speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: :

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Maria Quinonez $120.00 Same
mggcqueline Neal $120.00 "
Leasure Akins $120.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Nancy L. Derrig, Superintendent of Parks Chbirbiah.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Maria Quinonez $120.00 Same Same
Jacqueline Neal $120.00 " "
ILeasure Akins $120.00 " "
In City_ Couricil, Approved,

pEC 19 7hA5

19 19

Read and Passéd. .




THE COMMITTEE O
FINAND
Approves Passage of

72[ Wltﬂln Resoiutisn

- /} O c.h




